Page 1 of 7
ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPOSITORY INTERIM GUIDANCE REGARDING PROJECT SUBMISSION STANDARDS
July 17, 2023
Revised October 25, 2023
The Arizona State Museum (ASM) Archaeological Repository is in the process of reviewing and updating
Requirements for the Preparation of Archaeological Project Collections for Submission to the Arizona State
Museum Collections Division, also known as the Repository Manual, last revised in 2004. Until the revised
Repository Manual is available, this interim guidance updates and clarifies some requirements for the preparation

Page 6 of 7
Object_Type  More specific identifying terms that qualify
the Material Type designation. There is no
required list of terms for this field.
Sherds, Decorated Sherds, Projectile Point,
Pendant, Bracelet, Metate, Pollen Sample,
Flotation Light Fraction, etc.
Quantity  A count of the number of items in the bag.  32, 64, 405.
Feature_Number  The identifying number for the cultural
feature from which the bag was recovered.
If it is not from a feature, leave this blank.
Feature numbers can be in any format used
by the project.
Fea. 1
1
Structure 1
Mound 40
11G House 3
Subfeature  If an object is in a feature that is internal to
and related to a larger unit, then record the
most specific feature information in this
field, with the enclosing feature listed under
the Feature field.
Fea. 1.01
700.01
Posthole 1
Feature_Type  One- or two-word phrase describing the
nature of the context.
Pit structure
Trash mound
Pit
Non-feature Fill
Northing  Internal site grid information or UTM
coordinates: the North/South coordinate.
N 286.00 – N288.00
N 280.00
3566172 N
Easting  Internal site grid information or UTM
coordinates: the East/West coordinate.
E452.00 – E454.00
E452.00
504168 E
Unit_ID  Identifying number for excavation or
collection unit if appropriate. This can be a
number, combination of unit type and
number, a quad designation, etc. Any
abbreviations (e.g., CU, SCU, TT) should
be defined in the report or other submitted
documentation.
Unit 23
23
SE ¼ or N ½
Vertical_Context Vertical cultural context, if not sufficiently
summarized by stratum and level.
Stratum
Vertical cultural or natural strata identified
and assigned by the project. Any
abbreviations or codes should be defined in
the report or metadata document.
2, 2a, II, 20, Floor Fill
Level  Arbitrary vertical unit assigned by project. 1, A
Depth_from
Uppermost depth associated with the object
provenience (i.e., the upper measurement of
the level), with the unit of measure
specified.
0.28 mbd
28 cmbd
Depth_to
Lowermost depth associated with object
provenience (i.e., the lower measurement of
the level), with unit of measure specified.
0.38 mbd